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'nauUioristj manufacture of drugs by Germa, Remedies

815. SHRI HUSEN DALWAI: WiH is Minister of CEMICALS AND FER-1LIZERS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is , fart that German Re. ledses did not have any authority undei (D&R) Act for the manufacture of Com-
iamina Retard Tablets and obtained COB icencc c; the b;:sis of Complamina plain iblets for which the company possess re-
istrat'oi with OGTD;

(b) whether it is also a fact that this onipany applies fo. re-endorsemen! of apacity of this item under 1982 Policy., il o, whal wag the original capacity, licence inmber an<j what is the capacity endorsed;

(c) whether it is alsc a fact that this
:ompany has installed huge plant and nacliinery without the permission ot Gov-
-nment and created unauthorised capacity;
f'so, what was its original tota!

Inj machinery ayj what is ihe pre-
ent value, and

Aecther any verification was done
n regard to plant and machinery before iliowing re-e.ndorsement of capacity;-if so, what ar, the details jn this regard and if tot, what a:e the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI VASANT
SATHE): (a) and (b) M/s German Kem'-
3ies hold DGTD registration granted in july, 1966 and industrial expansion granted in April 1973 for manufacture of Complamina tablets, which are basej in bulk Xantinol Nicotinate. Complamina retard is the name give, to tablets of higher strength of the same bulk drug. Complamina retard tablets is coverd under Industrial Licence No. IL. S 21(77) dated Ist February. 1977 within the composite capacity of 1335 lakhs per annum. Its capacity has been re-endorsed corresponding to the bulk drug requirement of 9988.15 kgs. per annum under th, Policy of re-endorsement of capacity of April 1982.

(c) According to the company, the original value of the bulk drug plant was Rs.
6.95 lakhs The valu, as on 31st December, 1983 was 78.83 lakh rupees. Similar information in respect of formulation plant has not yet been received and without analysis of complete information, it cannot be concliui'. whether the company has installed p int and machinery substantially in excess of the permissible levels.

(d) Verification of Plant and Machinery has not been done since the Policy of Re-endorsement of Capacity doe; not envi-
age such verification.

Import of Raw Materials by German
Remedies

816. DR. MOHD. HASIM KIDWAI:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to refer to the answer tc Unstarred Question 933 given in Rajya Sabha ¢n the 7th May 1984 regarding pric, of stilphemoxol and state:

(a) whether it is a fact-that German Remedies are importing most of the raw materials from their principals and **"

orts not only involve over-invoicing bin also involve payment of commissions to the foreign National Manag'Vig Director of the company;

(b) since when the Managing Director is in India and when he is expected to leave the country;

(c).what is the commission earned details of activities by this foreign national during the last three years,, year-wise; and

(d) what are the imports of this company from their principals and their associates during the last three years, year-wise with name of items, quantity of each, CIF price of each consignment?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI VASANT
SATHE); (a) and (b) A statement showing the imports of raw materials made by Mjs. German Remedies Limited from their principals and others durng the last three years, year-wise is attached. No instance of over-irvyoicing has come to the nctice of my Ministry.
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(b) Mr. HJ Voss is with M|s. German
Remedies Limited since 20th January, 1953, his term of appointmcat expired on Ist April, 1984 and is yet to be further extended by the Department of Company Affairs.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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(c) Information regarding any commission earned and the activities from which it was earned during the last three yens, year-wise is being collected and would be laid on tbe table of the Raiva Sabha.

Statement
Sl Name of the Rew Materizls Source of import Quantity CIF Vzalue
No. imported Rs.
1 2 3 4 5
1981 :
1t Androstanalone Hess & Co., 200 15,098,466
Weast Germany
2 Fluscortolone & Fluscorto-  Hess & Co., 10 6,39.343
lone Cuproate Wt Germany
3 Nor Ethisterone " 100 13,08.719
4 Nor Ethisterone Acetate BP " 54 a.65.210
5 Nor Ethisterone BP " 15 27.084
6 Norgestrel Hess & Co., 29 15.88,706
Wist Germany
7 Ethinyl Osstradiol " 1 21,023
8 Cortex Frangulye " 4000 67,002
q Osstradiol Vajerate Hess & Co., 7 1,08.418
West Germany
10 Dipyridamole Laboratories Fher, 1hy0 54.93:371
Spain & others
11 Hyoscin-N-Butylbromide ” 143 13,51,108
12 Oreiprenzline Sulphate Kritel Gmbly, 4538-249 10,06, 165
West Germany
13 Pyridin-2-aldehyds Angseo Gmbh, 200 2,14,012
- West Germany
14 Soluble Casein Peecham Wulfing 3000 1,560,500
Gmbh & Co. K0,
West Germany
(Collabora.or)
15 Oxyfedrine Hel. Chemiewerk Homburg, 200 16,695,391
West: Germany o
(Collabaratar)
16 Tsothipendy] Hel. Chemitwerk Homburg, 20 58,364
West Germany
(Collzhorator)
17 Papaverin Hel Medimpes, Hungary 200 +6,c26
& Recordani, Tialy
18 Pip zethate Hel Chemiewerk Homburg 450 6,289,600

West Germany
(Collabore tor)
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1 -3 . 3‘_ - 4 5
19 Xipamid » 200 721,595
20 Butinol Solution 55% BASF, West Germany 123360 27,38,962
21 Imidazole ! Nordmark Werke 1000 79,073
GmbH, West Germany
{Cellzborator}
22 Pancreztin 8 x NF Knoll A G/-Nordmark ) 1,
. Co- Werke GmbH, 55 4271
West Germany
{Collaborator} o
23 Stomach Extract (30 PUjgm), ', 650 "!"003‘3 :
24 Stomach Extract {75 PUjgm)} 300 .'9:3,,55
25  8,4,5, Trimethoxy Benzal Cce Andeno B.V. 2000 25,8
> e _ Holtand} 5,587
26 Vitamin BG RochefE.Merck, 8a0 2,709,788
West Germany
27 Theophylhne 1P/BP ; Boehringer Ingelhain 18000 28
7 P v Zentrale GmbH, 514
West Germany -
(Collaborator) *
198z :
28  Androsranclone R "J.HQSS & Co., 100 ?32’473
West Gerpaay
20 Cortex Fra.ngulae ” . |9600 -m 4TS
g0 Estradiol Valerale - ' Hess & Co., - Y 1 207,614
- West Germany R
g1 Ethinyl Estradiol IPfEP{USP ” i 21,478
42 Fluocortolone ” 4 254,781
33 Fluocortolone Caproate » 4 254,781
Hydroxy Progesterone e ) 3,660
: 34 Caproate T . 7 5 45
43 Nor Ethisterone BP " 8y 1,476,334
46 Nor Ethisterone Acetate T 1 - 16,430
‘37 Nor Ethisterone Acetate Hrss & Go., - 86 1,430,207
West Germany H
38 Norgestrel - S 18 1,201,730
49 Dipyridamsle - = Lahoratories Fher, - 1990 §,674,902
7 'Spaia
40 Hysscin-N-Buylbromids e 290 2,832,891
41 Occiprenaline Sulphate Keitel GmbH, 440 1,091,027
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1 2 3 4
42 Oxedrine Tortrate Bochringe Ingelheim a5 7,658
Zentrale GmbH, '
West Germany
(Chllaborator)
43 Pyriline-2-Aldehyde Anasco GmbH, 400 167,890
West Germany
44 Csein Brecham Wul 4000 250,755
GmbH & G, ﬁ;(%,
West Germoany
(Gollzhoraor)
45 Digoxin BP/IP Galenus Ghemicals S 48,676
GmbH, W st G roviny
46 Isothipencyl Fel. Ohemicwe k Homburg, 1o 556,215
West G-rmany
(fHltaborator)
47 Ouxyl dleine el » 190 1,400,905
48 Pop.vorine Hel, Madimpex, Hangry & 100 36,172
Reeorelatti, Ltaly
49 Pip:.zvlh‘i.ll Hel. Ghemizwe k Homburg, 550 R
West Geamoany
(43 laboratar)
50 Xipumid Chemiewerk Homburg, 100 371,203
West Germany
(Gollzborator)
51 Butinol Solurjon 559 BASF, West Gemuany 109740 3,439,234
za Imidazale o Nordmark Werke g500 Jod, 11
* GmbE, West Germmy
) (Coptzb IFALOT)
53 Panerestin BNF Xanll A.G./ Nordmark gov BY,163
Werke Gn bH,
West Gormany
(CGolluboraior)
54 Stomach Extract (75 PUjgm) 500 153,525
55 Stemoch Extrzet (30 PUfgm) g00 68,163
56 3,4,5, Trmwlmxy Onee Andeno B, 7000 1,941,172
dehyde Holland
57 Vitamin B§ Roche/E, Merck 975 353,627
West G2 rmany
58 Vitamin B:2 Roche, Switzerland; 4 175,827
Medimpex, Hungary
50 Theophyiline Bochring:r bngclheim  §1000 2,766,045
Zentrale GmbH, :
West Getmoany ™
{Uollaborator)
1983 :
6o Euradiol Valerate
Hss & Go., 3 130,267
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] 2 4 4 5
6t Ehiagl Bstradiol IPBP/SUP . Hw: Co' Wet 3 65941
. G-mvy !
62 Fluneonolone = 4 =hi 212
63 Fimeortolane G -proute " e 137,340
Gy Hrlrwy Prog sterane ” 180 -

G prowe 1,354,795
fi5 Nor E-Listeron- BP - 15 Ly S8
#i Nor K histerone Aeetate ” 5 B0
47 Nurgestre] (M-20) " 50 2,271 645
T easteeat Booathove " 1 05,001
6 Dipradamate Lobartovie: Fler, ta00 2,40 0

Spain e
. Hyoiein-N-bo ribromide " P 2,005,574
21 Qreipr nedine Sulplie BP0, Koo Gy 1T 150 et
» West Gerey uw ! wifrg
7 (.),t"l'i"_- '1I|5‘I|' =1 q‘!{“'u i"-‘,!',i i ':i.:!!'u I an 09 B
2ot e 53
Wese G-rmis
4 Pyridineez Alde hnd Lseo O1 10 LU "
o Wt G s ‘ Fat 108
st Gwnin Neech o Wolling o San, 1]
GmhH, & 4. KG
Woat O prrgany
7o Digoan BPILE Coleno i §y !
Coah M W O crvune |
i Lanthiige coint F001 fafie i wo ek i'l.ll’l'l - . i
et G oy A=ty
77 Oxel b ine Hel 2epe 3,257,009
=f Pepaveriae el Medimpey, Hung S HAR
o Recordati. ltely T
=g Pipaeethute Hel Chemicwirk Homibne . gq0 Gogrzg
Wial Grymome ‘
o Xipamid " Lo i8035
#1 Puanereatin i NF Knol! A G/Nordniw b 4,00 [
Wegker GmbH
West Grermany
Az Stormach Extrocr (7500 7gm 0 143
Hq Stomach Extract Knotl AG/Nordmak 430 TR
4 Werke GmbH, e
West Germany
8 Trimethoxy Dee Andleno BV, 1an Sig.3be
t e idehyir Holtand
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Rache/E. Merck,
West Grrmany

85  Vitamin Bi

86 Theophvlline Bochringer Ingellhieim
Zengeale GmbH,

Wogt Germany
87 Theophyiline from
88 Theaophylline from China

8g Androstanojons Hegs & Go,,

Woest Germany

90 Gortex Frangulae

Sptcial Tribunals for Rehabilitating
Bonded Labour

817. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU.
Will th, Minister of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of India are considering any proposals to set up special Tribunals in problem-prone areas for identifying and rehabilitating the bonded labour in various parts of the country; and

? (b) if so, the details regarding the =cop. and extent of their functioning with special reference to the child labour and their rehabilitation?

by formulators can be drawn.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI DHARMAVIR)-
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Verification ot Membership of Trade
Unions

818. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:

Wil t,Ir 'UR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) what ar, the critaria, rules ,nd procedures for the verification of membership of various trade unions, federations, asso-

4 5
1000 962,145
500 2,641,275
Goon 450,088
760,859
F1OG0 183/08g

ciations of the Public and Private Sector Undertakings, Government employees of the country;

(b) when the last verification was made of such' membership;

(c) what are tbe details in this regard,;

(d) when the fresh verification is likely to take place;

(e) whether Government . contemplate any change i, the verification ruls and criteria, and

(f) if so, the details thereof and not, what are th, reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI DHARMAVIR):
It is presumed that the question relates to the wverification of membership of Central Trade Union Organisations

00 to (f) Verification of membership of these Organisations as 0g 31st December, 1980 conducted on the basis of the procedure contained in the letter dated 6th October, 1981 (copy enclosed) has since been complied. [See Appendix

CXXXI, Annexure No. 19]. The results ave tender finalisation. Preparations are under way for commencing the process of new verfiication of membership as on 31st

